

21.03.2022

Present: Shri Daljinder Singh, Ld. counsel for the appellant.

Shri Amit Kumar, proxy counsel on behalf of main counsel Shri S K Tomar for respondents.

It is submitted that he has appeared on behalf of all the respondents and request that the matter be referred to mediation. It is also submitted that Ld. Counsel has been unable to contact the respondents no.1 & 2 but respondent no. 3 has assured that he shall produce respondents no.1 & 2 for talk of settlement before mediation.

Perusal of the record shows that initially the vakalatnama of Shri S K Tomar, advocate, was filed only on behalf of respondent no.3. Thereafter, in 2018, a fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondents no. 1 & 3 by counsel Shri S K Tomar. However, respondent no.3 filed a fresh vakalatnama of one counsel Shri Harpreet Singh on 21.08.2019. There is no vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent no.2 on record. Nor respondent no.2 has appeared before the court even once after her service. In these circumstances, there is no clarity as to whom Ld.counsel Shri S K Tomar is representing. Today, main counsel is not available due to some medical problem of his wife. He is requested to ask his party to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Re-notify for 04.04.202 for further proceedings.

(Shivali Sharma)

ADJ-03/West Distt./THC/Delhi